

No. 21-993

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLARD ANTHONY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Louisiana Fifth Circuit Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

PAUL D. CONNICK, JR.
District Attorney
JEFFERSON PARISH
STATE OF LOUISIANA

JULIET L. CLARK *
ANNE M. WALLIS
Assistant District Attorneys
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
200 Derbigny Street
Gretna, Louisiana 70053
504-368-1020
jclark@jpda.us
awallis@jpda.us

**Counsel of Record for State of Louisiana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14 LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Summary of the Offenses	6
B. Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	17
I. Certiorari should be denied on the ques- tion of whether the presumption of inno- cence, the right to confrontation, and/or the right to a fair trial were violated when the trial court allowed the State to call the screening assistant district attorney (who was not the trial prosecutor) to the stand to rebut the repeated insinuation that Na- dia Lee had been given a deal in exchange for her testimony	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Certiorari should be denied on the question of whether, assuming <i>arguendo</i> the trial court erred in overruling one or more of defense trial counsel’s objections to parts of the screening assistant district attorney’s testimony, the Louisiana Supreme Court correctly found that the alleged errors were not structural errors, but were instead trial errors subject to harmless error review	23
III. Certiorari should be denied on the question of whether the Court of Appeal correctly identified the standard applicable to harmless error review and correctly applied it.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	15, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	25
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	28
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	25
<i>Mercado v. Terhune</i> , 14 Fed. Appx. 938 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Riddle v. Cockrell</i> , 288 F. 3d 713 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	24
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 17-372 (La. App. 5 Cir. 02/20/19), 266 So. 3d 415.....	iii, 14, 17
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 17-372 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/30/20), 309 So. 3d 912.....	iii, 6, 15, 17, 29
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 19-476 (La. 06/26/19), 275 So. 3d 869.....	iii
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 21-176 (La. 10/12/21), 325 So. 3d 1067.....	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	15, 24, 27, 29
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	25
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 167 F. 3d 130 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	28
<i>United States v. Oti</i> , 872 F. 3d 678 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Posey</i> , 663 F. 2d 37 (7th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	25
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	15, 25
